

No. 00-1853

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AKOS SWIERKIEWICZ,

Petitioner,

v.

SOREMA, N.A.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LINDA VAN WINKLE DEACON
JULIE ARIAS YOUNG*
**Counsel of Record*
BATE, PETERSON, DEACON,
ZINN & YOUNG LLP
888 S. Figueroa Street
15th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 362-1860

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONER'S CONCEPT OF NOTICE PLEADING RENDERS RULE 12(B)(6) A NULLITY AND MISINTERPRETS THIS COURT'S PRIOR RULINGS.....	3
II. THERE IS NOTHING UNIQUE ABOUT TITLE VII AND ADEA PLAINTIFFS THAT SHOULD EXEMPT THEIR CLAIMS FROM RULE 12(B)(6) ANALYSIS.....	16
III. THE FEDERAL RULES SHOULD BE CONSTRUED WITH AMPLE REGARD FOR THE DUE PROCESS CONCERNS RAISED BY IMPOSING LITIGATION COSTS ON DEFENDANTS WITHOUT ADEQUATE PLEADING OF A VALID CLAIM	19
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DID NOT REQUIRE A HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD IN EVALUATING PETITIONER'S DISCRIMINATORY TERMINATION CLAIM.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adreani v. First Colonial Bankshares Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	20-21
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	17-18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Aon Consulting, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	18
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	25
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14, 15
<i>Ortez v. Washington County</i> , 88 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Oxman v. WLS-TV</i> , 846 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Richter v. Hook-SupeRx, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Ring v. First Interstate Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 924 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	6
<i>Smith v. Borough of Wilkinburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F.3d 1111
(D.C. Cir. 2000)9

Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc., 527 U.S. 471 (1999).... 10-13

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 441
(2001).....5

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans, 431 U.S. 553
(1977)26

*U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations
Auth.*, 510 U.S. 487 (1994)17

U.S. Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens, 460
U.S. 711 (1983).....14

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)5

Weston v. Pennsylvania, 251 F.3d 420 (3d Cir.
2001).....10

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
29 U.S.C. § 62616, 19
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....16

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(5).....19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(e).....17
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)..... 11-12
5 U.S.C. § 552.....17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)17

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.22.....18

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)(3).....16
 29 C.F.R. 1626.8(a)(3).....16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 13
 Rule 83, 5
 Rule 8(a) *passim*
 Rule 8(b).....4
 Rule 8(f)9
 Rule 114
 Rule 11(b)(3)4, 22
 Rule 11(b)(4)4
 Rule 123, 10
 Rule 12(b).....4
 Rule 12(b)(6) *passim*

Other Authorities

Annual Report of the Director (2000), Washington
 D.C.: Administrative Office of the United States
 Courts (Table C-5) 19-20
 U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA)
Charges FY 1992 – FY 200023
 U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
National Origin-Based Charges FY 1992 – FY
200023
 Brief for the Petitioner, *Swierkiewicz v. Sorema*,
N.A., No. 00-1853..... *passim*
